ARCHITECTURE

1/11/2022

City of Aurora

Planning and Development Services
15151 E Alameda Parkway, Ste. 2300
Aurora, CO 80012

RE: Argonne St Residences Comment Responses
Case Number: 2003-4008-04

This letter is meant to address the comments received 6/4/2021.

Planning Department

1A No further comments.

Landscaping

COMMENTS ON SHEET 5

2A: Update the plant schedule to reflect that all shrubs shall be five-gallon at time of installation and all perennials shall be one
gallon.

ODG RESPONSE: Plant schedule has been updated to reflect required sizes.
2B: Update the City of Aurora Landscape Notes per the comment provided

ODG RESPONSE: The note regarding landscaping in the sight triangle has been added to the “City of Aurora Landscape Notes”
on sheet 5.

2C: Update the requirements for the landscaping of front yards. Likely the plant material has been provided, but follow the
requirements found in Table 4.7-3 and provide a table documenting compliance

ODG RESPONSE: The “City of Aurora Landscape Requirements” table on sheet 5 has been updated to more clearly document
the requirements of the city’s Table 4.7.3.

Redline: Remove as this refers to the previous landscape code.

ODG RESPONSE: The text this comment refers to (under Line 3 of the “City of Aurora Landscape Notes” on sheet 5) has been
removed.



Redline: Because the front yards appear to be xeric, they likely qualify for the 51,000 tap credit per lot. Contact Aurora, Water,
Tim York (303) 326

ODG RESPONSE: Comment noted.

COMMENTS ON SHEET 6
2D: Lighten the color of the sod hatch.
ODG RESPONSE: The hatch indicating sod has been lightened on the plan.

2E: While the plant material provided the intersection of the street and Argonne Street meets code requirements, given its high
visibility and location as the entrance to the development, it would be aesthetically more pleasing if both sides match with plant
material.

ODG RESPONSE: The landscaping at the corners of the intersection has been changed to match both sides.

Addressing
3A. Please submit a preliminary digital addressing .SHP or a .DWG file as soon as possible. This digital file is used for street
naming, addressing and preliminary GIS analysis. Include the following layers as a minimum:
. Parcels

e  Streetlines
. Building footprints

RESPONSE: We have sent a document to Addressing for their comments.
3B. Please ensure that the digital file is provided in a NAD 83 feet, State plane, Central Colorado projection so it will
display correctly within our GIS system. Please provide a CAD.dwg file that is a 2013 CAD version. Please eliminate any

line work outside of the target area.

RESPONSE: Corrected.

Civil Engineering

4A. The Site Plan will not be approved by Public Works until the Preliminary Drainage Letter / Report is approved.
RESPONSE: Understood. Preliminary Drainage Letter provided by Civil Engineer.

4B. Retaining walls cannot cross lot lines.

RESPONSE: Separation joint to be provided, per note on Civil Plans. CDs will reflect the break at the property line.

4C. Min 2% slope.

RESPONSE: Grading updated to show min 2% slope.

4D. Show the proposed street light as shown on the site plan. If a lighting study is conducted that shows the existing
conditions meet current lighting standards, a new light would not be required.

RESPONSE: Light fixture is now shown on Sheet 4.



Other Sheet 3 and 4 comment responses provided by Civil Engineer on separate document.

Traffic

5A. Add the following note to landscape plans: “All proposed landscaping within the sight triangle shall be in compliance
with COA Roadway Specifications, Section 4.04.2.10.”

RESPONSE: Added to Sheet 5 under ‘City of Aurora Landscape Notes'.

Fire / Life Safety

6A + 6B. Mail Kiosk

RESPONSE: phone conversation on 8/16, no additional information is required due to use of standard mailboxes at each
residence rather than a mail kiosk.

Aurora Water

7A — 7E comment responses provided by Civil Engineer on separate document.

Real Property

8A. There are several encroachments into the easements by object that will need to be covered by a License Agreement.
The Fire Hydrant needs to be covered by a pocket Utility easement. Contact Grace Gray for the License Agreement
issues. Contact Andy Niquette for the easement dedication, if needed.

RESPONSE: Per correspondence with Grace Gray, there is an existing License Agreement that covers these miscellaneous
items. A pocket Utility easement has been recorded for the existing Fire Hydrant, under Record Number 2021000146646.

8B. This portion of the noise fence needs to be covered by a License Agreement for the encroachment into the easement(s).
RESPONSE: Existing noise fence is covered by the existing License Agreement.

8C. Cover this hydrant with the pocket Utility easement.

RESPONSE: See response to 8A above.

8D. Add the existing 4’ U.E. and 6’ G.E.

RESPONSE: Added to sheet.

8E. This fence is in the R.O.W.

RESPONSE: This fence is existing to remain. No proposed changes.

8F. This portion of the noise fence needs to be covered by a License Agreement for the encroachment into the
easement(s).

RESPONSE: Existing noise fence is covered by the existing License Agreement.

8G + 8H. Round to the nearest second and the hundredth of a foot (typ.)



RESPONSE: Rounded

8l. The measurements are touching the easements.
RESPONSE: No retaining wall within easements. See notes on plans.
8J. Cover this with a License Agreement.

RESPONSE: No retaining wall within easements. See notes on plans.
8K + 8L. Round to the nearest second and the hundredth of a foot (typ.)
RESPONSE: Rounded

8M. Add the delta angle.

RESPONSE: Added.

8N. Match the plat easement name

RESPONSE: Updated.

80. Cover with a pocket easement.

RESPONSE: See response to 8A above.

Please let us know if there are any additional comments or questions that need clarification. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Brian Martin
Architect
Studio Slate
404.693.1247



ARGONNE RESIDENCES - OUTDOOR DESIGN GROUPS’S RESPONSES TO
CITY of AURORA COMMENTS FROM 6/09/21

COMMENTS ON SHEET 5

CITY COMMENT: Update the plant schedule to reflect that all shrubs shall be five-gallon at time of
installation and all perennials shall be one gallon.

ODG RESPONSE: Plant schedule has been updated to reflect required sizes.

CITY COMMENT: Update the City of Aurora Landscape Notes per the comment provided

ODG RESPONSE: The note regarding landscaping in the sight triangle has been added to the “City of
Aurora Landscape Notes” on sheet 5.

CITY COMMENT: Update the requirements for the landscaping of front yards. Likely the plant material
has been provided, but follow the requirements found in Table 4.7-3 and provide a table documenting
compliance

ODG RESPONSE: The “City of Aurora Landscape Requirements” table on sheet 5 has been updated to
more clearly document the requirements of the city’s Table 4.7.3.

CITY COMMENT: Remove as this refers to the previous landscape code.

ODG RESPONSE: The text this comment refers to (under Line 3 of the “City of Aurora Landscape Notes”
on sheet 5) has been removed.

CITY COMMENT: Because the front yards appear to be xeric, they likely qualify for the 51,000 tap credit
per lot. Contact Aurora, Water, Tim York (303) 326

ODG RESPONSE: Comment noted.



COMMENTS ON SHEET 6

CITY COMMENT: Lighten the color of the sod hatch.

ODG RESPONSE: The hatch indicating sod has been lightened on the plan.

CITY COMMENT: While the plant material provided the intersection of the street and Argonne Street
meets code requirements, given its high visibility and location as the entrance to the development, it
would be aesthetically more pleasing if both sides match with plant material.

ODG RESPONSE: The landscaping at the corners of the intersection has been changed to match both
sides.
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